



RIZAL RESOURCES CORPORATION

(formerly Cadan Resources Corporation)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations has been prepared as at April 30, 2017 and should be read in conjunction with Rizal Resources Corporation's (formerly Cadan Resources Corporation) (the "Company" or "Rizal") consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented on a consolidated basis with the Company's 40% owned Philippine affiliates, Batoto Resources Corporation ("BRC") and TMC Tribal Mining Corporation ("TMC") and a wholly owned subsidiary, Tribal Processing Corporation, (collectively, the "Philippine Companies") and wholly owned subsidiaries

Esperanza Capital Corp); Sabena Limited and its subsidiaries (Australian companies); Tribal Holdings Inc., Batoto Holdings Inc. and Philco Holdings Inc. (Canadian companies), in accordance with IFRS. Except as otherwise disclosed, all dollar figures included therein, and in this MD&A, are reported in Canadian dollars.

The Company is a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Alberta in Canada, and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol RZL.

To assist shareholders and potential investors to learn more about Rizal and its mineral projects, the Company maintains a website that provides information regarding its Philippine gold-silver and gold stockworks, and porphyry skarn copper-gold and gold projects. Readers are encouraged to visit the site at www.RizalResources.com as well as review the Company's press releases and other public filings available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).

1. Forward Looking Statements

Certain information included in this MD&A, including management's assessment of the Company's future plans, constitutes forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and entail various risks and uncertainties, including the impact of general economic conditions, industry conditions, volatility of commodity prices, currency fluctuations, environmental risks, competition from other industry participants, the lack of availability of qualified personnel or management, stock market volatility and ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources. These risks and uncertainties could cause or contribute to actual results that are materially different from those expressed or implied. The Company disclaims any obligation or intention to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise, except as required by applicable law.

2. Disclosure of Technical Information on Mineral Projects

References in this MD&A to mineral resources are estimates prepared pursuant to the requirements of National Instrument 43-101, *Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects* of the Canadian Securities Administrators ("NI 43-101") as in effect on the date of the estimates. The definitions of the terms "mineral resource", "measured mineral resource", "indicated mineral resource" and "inferred mineral resource" are defined in, and are required to be disclosed by, NI 43-101.

Technical aspects of this MD&A were approved by Howard Lahti, BSc Geology, MSc Geochemistry, PhD Litho-Geochemistry, Registered Professional Geoscientist of New Brunswick, who is a Qualified Person as defined by NI 43-101.

3. Company Overview

The Company is engaged in mine development and exploration at its T'Boli gold mine and exploration of precious and base metals at its other project areas located in the Philippines. Its immediate corporate objective is to bring the T'Boli mine into profitable production and provide, from cash flow, an adequate budget for the systematic exploration of its other project areas.

The Company's management and resources are currently focused on development, and exploration activities at the T'Boli gold-silver mine which is located in south-central Mindanao, Philippines. The project's development activities include underground mine development, diamond drilling, mineralized rock production from development and stoping and processing of mineralized rock produced through the Company's facility at T'Boli. Surface exploration at the Batoto-Tarale gold prospect, located in East Mindanao, remains at minimum levels of expenditure and there has been no expenditure required at the Comval project which is subject to the commercial arrangement with Metallum Limited (ASX: MNE) ("Metallum").

4. Directors & Management

Mr. Peter Main	Director, President / Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Steve Woods	Director
Mr. Ryan Sanders	Director
Ms. Richelle L. Singson Michael	Director
Mr. Neil Grimes	Director
Mr. Derick Sinclair, CPA, CA	Chief Financial Officer

5. Corporate Activity

Rizal is very close to completing the rebuild of the company and its T'Boli project, the ramp up toward producing at 200t per day has commenced. Once the project rebuild is complete, Rizal will turn its focus to repairing the balance sheet. The main objective in 2016 was to see Rizal's T'Boli project begin to realize its true potential and commence generating cashflow. During the year ended 31 December 2016, Rizal drew down an additional US\$2,174,000 (Cdn\$2,874,979) from its debt facility and received loan of AU\$100,117 (CDN \$102,580) from a related party. In addition, it raised \$913,100 in new equity and a further reduction in debt of \$1,019,875. The Company continues to work toward restructuring the balance sheet and ensuring Rizal is appropriately funded. Rizal has continued to advance its T'Boli operation over the last year albeit at slow pace due to financial constraints. Key milestones achieved for the 12 months up to December 31, 2016:

- Almost completed 2 year corporate and operational rebuild;
- Rizal has drawn down \$2,874,979 (US\$2,174,000) from its debt facility for the year to-date. The majority of those funds, almost 80%, has been directed toward capital works at T'Boli; and
- Rizal provided clarification on its previous disclosure as a result of a technical disclosure review by the British Columbia Securities Commission ("BCSC"). The BCSC advised the Company that certain technical disclosure regarding production and development at the T'Boli project, including in its previous news releases, Management's Discussion and Analyses and website (collectively, the "Technical Disclosure"), contained information that was not in compliance with National Instrument 43-101 *Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects* ("NI 43-101"). In particular the BCSC noted that the Company's disclosure included references to the terms ore, development, revised or detailed mine plan, economically viable reserve and similar references in connection with the Company's discussion of its current and proposed production plans and activities. Such references are typically supported by a technical report on the results of a preliminary economic assessment, pre-feasibility study or feasibility study, prepared in accordance with NI 43-101. The Company is currently working to obtain an independent technical report on a preliminary economic assessment ("PEA") of the T'Boli project. Until such a technical report is available, past references in the Company's disclosure to "detailed mine plan" or "revised mine plan" and "economically viable reserve" and similar statements are hereby retracted and should not be relied upon.

The Company advises that the T'Boli project has an inferred mineral resource but at this stage has no mineral reserves. Readers are cautioned that production in the absence of a feasibility study of mineral reserves demonstrating economic and technical viability is associated with an increased risk of failure of the mining operation due to increased uncertainty of results. Readers are further advised not to rely on the elements of a preliminary economic assessment disclosed in the technical report entitled *Technical Report on the T'Boli Gold and Silver Project, South Cotabato, Mindanao, Philippines* filed March 12, 2013.

6. Direction

Since the granting of the Declaration of Mining Project Feasibility ("DMPF") by the Philippine government, on October 10, 2012, the Company has advanced capital mine development, on-lode strike development, diamond drilling and establishment of stooping operations, utilizing small scale narrow vein mining methods.

However, the Company was forced to change direction primarily due to a number of issues including funding, operational, balance sheet and management resulting in the T'Boli operation being put on care and maintenance in 2014. The focus over the last 2 years has been to get Rizal back on track. The new management team appointed in September 2014 took the hard decision to restructure the Company which included a plan to restructure and rebuild the T'Boli Project and follow with restructuring Rizal's balance sheet. This involved rebuilding trust and credibility with the T'Boli community and establishing relationships with the Mayor, the Governor and Congressman of the region.

Operationally, the focus during 2016 has been the implementation of the last 2 years planning with the primary

objective to recommence operations at T'Boli. Rizal announced toward the end of 2015 it had recommenced operations with the plant being re-commissioned to treat low-grade stockpiles and tailings which were completed in August 2016. Construction of the Portal and commencement of the mine decline commenced early in 2016, with development of the first ore drives and preparation for stope development commencing in the fourth quarter of 2016 and flowing into the March quarter 2017. Going forward into 2017 the primary goal is to progressively ramp up production at the T'Boli project toward achieving the plant design of 200 tonnes per day during 2017. Once the T'Boli operation is running at design, planning and implementation of the restructuring of the balance sheet will commence.

7. Mineral Properties

The Company's material mineral properties are the T'Boli gold-silver deposit, the Batoto-Tarale gold prospect and its 20% interest in the Comval copper-gold deposits, all located on the Island of Mindanao in the Philippines. Currently, the Company's main focus is progressing the T'Boli epithermal gold-silver project towards full production.

T'Boli Gold-Silver Project

The T'Boli project is situated approximately 130 km southwest of Davao City, and 40 km west-northwest of General Santos City, in the Province of South Cotabato, Mindanao Island, Republic of the Philippines at 6.13' N latitude & 124.49' W longitude. TMC is the legal owner of licences covering the T'Boli project, and the Company holds rights in the project pursuant to a mineral processing option agreement with TMC under which it has an exclusive right to process mineralized rock from the TMC mineral areas consisting of 84.98 hectares MPSA No. 090-97-X1 and 2,908.24 hectares APSA No. 51-X1.

The T'Boli project consists of a historical underground mine, a new processing plant, accommodation complex and an assay laboratory constructed by the Company. Work on the project, by the Company, has included the rehabilitation of an underground mining tunnel known as the Beehive Adit and development of a decline to access mineralized rock on horizons below the adit. To date, only a small portion of the north vein systems have been developed. Prior to shutting the mine down, decline development had advanced toward the South Vein's Golden Beam lode and the first cross cut had been developed into the vein. The whole mining operation was suspended in July 2014 and consequently flooded to prevent access to the mine. The mine remained closed for the whole of 2015 year with work commencing on a new decline access early in 2016. Rizal recommenced work on the mine early in 2016 and began accessing mineralized material late in 2016

Mine Activity year to date 2017

- As of the 10th of April 2017 development of the new "Minion" decline has achieved a total driven distance of 1,115 metres. This includes total decline, cross cuts and drive development of 467 metres, 208 metres and 265 metres, respectively. Total decline depth to date is 55 metres below the access portal entrance.
- The "Minion" decline is a standard 3.5m x 3.5m tunnel, while drive development is presently 2.4m high x 2.0m wide and designed for an optimised combination of mechanised and hand-held mining activities.
- In the process of development to date in FY2017, a total of 5,270 tonnes of mineralized material' has been brought to surface and delivered to the mill. This material is being treated during the mill commissioning phase, which commenced in February.

Mine Activity for the 2016 year

- The year commenced with Rizal treating the remaining low-grade stockpiles and tailings from previous mining activity, resulting in the T'Boli plant achieving its nameplate production of 200 tonnes per day. A significant milestone for Rizal given since inception the T'Boli Operation had only previously achieved maximum output of 100t per day.
- As of the end of March 2017, the T'Boli processing plant has been successfully operating at in-excess of 200 tonnes per day for in-excess of 2 months and the plant is performing very well

- Processing of the low-grade stockpiles and tailings was completed during the September quarter as planned. Total gold production from the low-grade stockpiles and tailings was 863.4oz which resulting in total revenue of CAD\$1.36m at an average gold price of CAD\$1,575
- The plant performed well, averaging 171 tonnes per day (tpd) since the beginning of January 2016, which includes the ramp up and wind down phase in January, February and August respectively.
- Maintenance work commenced on the plant in September, however, limited capital prevented some of the major refurbishments being completed.
- The construction of the new Minion decline progressed at a slower than budgeted rate in 2016 primarily due to the mine contractor having constant equipment and labour issues. This combined with Rizal's inability to raise adequate funds to advance the project at the required rate resulted in the project falling behind schedule by more than 3 months at the end of 2016.
- The slow mining advance rates resulted in TMC engaging a second contractor, Conex Mining Contractors ("Conex"). Conex subsequently commenced as the primary contractor on decline development during February 2017.
- By the End of 2016 total advance in the Minion Decline totaled 651m which included decline and cross-cut development of 506 m and 83 m respectively. Total drive development completed at the end of 2016 totaled 62 m.
- MPC, formerly known as Magdrills, was the sole mining contractor up until December 2016 has significantly improved its mining advance rates since February 2017.
- Engaged independent consultant CSA Global during the 2nd half of 2016 with the objective of providing a report on the work required to upgrade the NI-43-101. That report was released to the market in Jan 2017 and contained the following
 - Maintain focus on North Vein A and B and South Vein given strong demonstrated continuity
 - Utilize exclusively underground diamond drilling from existing development
 - Push the current decline to allow survey access to old workings
 - Strong focus on drilling techniques that optimize core recovery (use triple tube)

CSA determined the total quantum of drilling envisaged by a staged work program is 133 holes from 8 drill cuddies for just over 30,000 metres of drilling. Rizal management will develop a plan to commence underground drilling when the company is in a positive cashflow position and the T'Boli operation is sustaining steady state production.

PRODUCTION AND SALES SUMMARY

Metal sales for the quarter ended March 31, 2017.

PRODUCTION AND SALES SUMMARY - GOLD

March 2017 Quarter

	Grams	oz.	Tons Milled	Ave. grade (grams/ton)	Total Proceeds	
					PHP	CDN(\$)
January	-	-	-	-	-	-
February	-	-	1,469.89	1.0063	-	-
March	564.80	18.16	2,116.90	1.35	1,099,800.00	29,231.42
Total, 1st Q 2017	564.80	18.16	3,586.79	1.21	1,099,800.00	29,231.42

Metal sales in Philippine Pesos and converted to Canadian dollars for the year ended December 31, 2016:

PRODUCTION AND SALES SUMMARY - GOLD

For the year 2016

	Grams	oz.	Tons Milled	Ave. grade (grams/ton)	Total Proceeds	
					PHP	CDN(\$)
January	7,237.09	232.68	3,126.00	1.85	11,866,084.58	348,094.37
February	2,088.79	67.16	4,262.00	1.65	3,823,939.67	108,680.04
March	2,638.44	84.83	6,271.00	1.49	4,834,398.68	135,895.44
April	7,209.30	231.78	6,332.00	1.36	13,232,990.26	355,064.09
May	1,549.77	49.83	6,576.00	0.97	2,905,014.43	81,029.77
June	2,779.58	89.37	5,595.00	0.72	5,289,685.38	145,635.50
July	2,184.57	70.24	5,391.00	0.95	4,410,418.89	123,212.58
August	-	-	4,180.00	1.15	-	-
September	1,167.51	37.54	-	-	2,259,112.50	61,518.48
October	-	-	-	-	-	-
November	-	-	-	-	-	-
December	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total, 2016	26,855.05	863.41	41,733.00	1.23	48,621,644.39	1,359,130.27

The Batoto Gold Prospect

The Batoto prospect is situated approximately 90 km northeast of Davao City, in the Compostela Valley, East Mindanao, Philippines and is contiguous with the Comval project. The mining and exploration permits for Batoto are held by BRC.

The Project, consisting of APSA No. 246 of 648 hectares & EPA 000109-X1 of 4,018.19 hectares, is a stockwork of quartz veins associated with locally intense quartz pyrite-sericite-argillic alteration cropping out around the spur of a mountain ridge between elevations 400m and 800m above sea level. Gold mineralization occurs within a west-southwest trending zone known as the Clark Mineralized Zone ("CMZ"). Workings of artisanal miners within the CMZ are exposed over about 1km in a west-southwesterly direction from the northeastern point of the spur, but the mineralization may extend a further 1km to the west-southwest and link with the Santa Fe gold prospect.

Identified in 1980 by Sabena Mining Corporation, it was explored by 787 rock chip samples from some 7,000m of road cuts, systematic trenches and 400m of adits, drifts and cross cuts, reportedly averaging 1.6g/t Au and giving rise to a number of historic estimates. In 1981, one estimate by FC Gervasio & Associates, geological consultants, amounted to 39 million tonnes at 1.8g/t Au, for 2.1 million ounces of gold, based on 3,945m of trenching, 232m of aditting, 328m of diamond drilling, and 2,600m of access road construction and pit development.

It should also be noted that the foregoing historic estimate was not prepared in accordance with CIM standards. Further, a qualified person has not done sufficient work to classify the historical estimate as current mineral resources or mineral reserves. The Company is not treating the historical estimate as current mineral resources or mineral reserves as defined in sections 1.2 and 1.3 of NI 43-101, and the historical estimate should not be relied upon. The foregoing historical estimate provides only an indication to the Company of mineralization potential.

In 1981, Sabena Mining Corporation constructed a 500 tpd gold processing plant and mined and processed approximately 80,000t from a small open cut on the Batoto prospect. These historical assays have not been verified and are not NI 43-101 compliant. There is no records available to establish whether there was any production from the processing plant.

The last drilling completed at Batoto was in 2012/2013 and advanced to a stage where interpretation identified a number of discrete higher grade flat plunging zones within the overall stockwork system. However, since that time a lack of available capital has resulted in further exploration at the prospect being put on hold.

Comval Copper-Gold Project 20% Rizal via Agusan Metals Corporation ("Agusan")

On January 17, 2012, the Company completed the sale of 80% of the Company's interest in Agusan to Metallum. The Company retains a 20% equity interest in Agusan, which holds the exploration permits on the Comval copper-gold project located in the Compostela Valley, East Mindanao, Philippines and is contiguous with the Batoto project. The Project consists of EP No. 00001-XI & EP No. 00002-XI, totaling 4,314.14 hectares.

Pursuant to a shareholders' agreement, Metallum has an obligation to fund AU \$48,000,000 in exploration activity in Agusan as follows:

Exploration Expenditures	Annual amount (AU \$)	Cumulative amount (AU \$)
Year 1	5,000,000	nil
Year 2	5,000,000	nil
Year 3	5,000,000	15,000,000
Year 4	15,000,000	30,000,000
Year 5	18,000,000	48,000,000

The annual amounts in the table above was the expected schedule of expenditures; the cumulative amount is the funding requirement schedule. Should Metallum not meet the funding requirements, the agreement contains dilution provisions.

Metallum announced in its 2014, 2015 and 2016 Annual Reports that it had carried out no field work on the Comval Project. Rizal is evaluating its options under the agreement with respect to:

1. Metallum's failure to meet its spending requirements in years 3,4 and 5;
2. Metallum's steady decline in spending on the project; and
3. Metallum announcement in their 2014,2015 and 2016 Annual Reports of their change in focus away from the Comval copper gold project in the Philippines.

Metallum had previously announced a Joint Ore Reserves Committee ("JORC") compliant 'Inferred Resource' prepared by independent consulting firm Cube Consulting Pty Ltd of 32,675,000 tonnes at 0.42% Cu and 0.13 g/t Au including four (4) prospects; Maangob, Kalamatan, Tagpura West and Tagpura East (see Metallum Australian Stock Exchange release dated October 10, 2012). Rizal subsequently commissioned the same independent consultants to prepare a National Instrument 43-101 technical report, which stated the same Inferred

Resource of 32,675,000 tonnes at 0.42% Cu and 0.13 g/t Au over the same area (see Company news release dated March 18, 2013).

This estimate was calculated using a lower cutoff grade of 0.3% Cu and prepared in separate technical reports in accordance with the 2004 Edition of the "Australian Code for Reporting of Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves" and "CIM Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves 2010", the latter of which was filed on SEDAR as a NI 43-101 technical report on April 3, 2013.

Metallum exploration has included outcrop sampling, underground adit sampling, trench sampling, diamond drilling and mapping. The results are published on the Metallum website, including quoted high-grade intercepts of gold and broad porphyry style copper intercepts, which are considered to be encouraging.

Previous exploration has prioritized several new discoveries including the Taub, Tagpura North and Tandawan prospects. The Taub prospect is considered to be a gold bearing epithermal vein mapped and sampled over 300m along strike. The Tagpura North prospect is a copper-gold skarn with an approximate area of 500m by 300m and the Tandawan prospect, located 1km west of the Bayag Bayag prospect, is considered to be a gold bearing epithermal vein with 150m of strike and up to 7m in true width.

Rizal is currently getting advice and in discussions with Metallum re the actual ownership structure given Metallum's failure to meet its obligations over the term of the agreement. The JV agreement expired in January 2017. Rizal will update the market once it has resolved the matter.

Financial Data

Restatement

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company identified a liability for site reclamation that was not recorded in prior years. The Company became aware of an Environmental Protection and Enhancement Program and Final Mine Rehabilitation and/or Decommission Plan which was issued in January 2010 to previous management. The Company believes that the liability should have been recorded from the time this report was prepared.

The following tables outline the effect of the changes made to the consolidated financial statements as originally filed:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2015:

	Previously reported	Change	Restated
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,094,881	\$ 1,020,484	\$ 2,115,365
Liability for site reclamation	\$ -	\$ (1,126,696)	\$ (1,126,696)
Deficit	\$ 44,367,150	\$ 42,486	\$ 44,409,636
Non-controlling interest	\$ 27,425,997	\$ 63,726	\$ 27,489,723

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015:

	Previously reported	Change	Restated
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,094,881	\$ 1,171,010	\$ 2,265,891
Liability for site reclamation	\$ -	\$ (1,310,679)	\$ (1,310,679)
Deficit	\$ 48,421,506	\$ 55,868	\$ 48,477,374
Non-controlling interest	\$ 29,403,070	\$ 83,800	\$ 29,486,870

Impact of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015:

	Previously reported	Change	Restated
Accretion of site reclamation liability	\$ -	\$ (33,456)	\$ (33,456)
Net loss for the year	\$ (7,275,933)	\$ (33,456)	\$ (7,309,389)
Net loss attributed to owners of the Company	\$ (5,298,860)	\$ (13,382)	\$ (5,312,242)
Net loss attributed to non-controlling interest	\$ (1,977,073)	\$ (20,074)	\$ (1,997,147)

All adjustments affected only non-cash items; therefore, there was no impact to cash used in operating activities, investing activities or provided by financing activities.

The following selected financial information is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company prepared in accordance with IFRS.

All amounts in Cdn\$,000, except per share data	Years ended December 31,		
	2016	2015	2014
	\$	\$	\$
Operations:			
Revenues	n/a	n/a	n/a
Net Income/(Loss)	(3,813)	(7,276)	(8,540)
Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(3,813)	(7,276)	(8,540)
Net Income/(Loss) per share-basic	(0.03)	(0.10)	(0.42)
Net Income/(Loss) per share-diluted	n/a	n/a	n/a
Dividends per share	n/a	n/a	n/a
Balance Sheet:			
Working capital/(deficit)	(17,967)	(13,565)	(14,867)
Total assets	9,462	6,311	4,016
Total Long-term liabilities	2,096	3,058	209

Results of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2016, compared with the year ended December 31, 2015.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company reported consolidated net loss of \$3,812,857 (December 31, 2015 - \$7,275,933) a favourable variance of \$3,463,076. The favourable variance is primarily the result of incidental revenues from the processing of mineralized developmental material and tailings and favourable FX rates. This was partially offset by higher interest costs related to new borrowing and a general increase in costs due to increased activity. Further explanations of the variances are detailed below.

Operating expenses unfavourable variance \$1,404,415

- Exploration and evaluation expenses \$409,509 (2015 - \$1,409,405) a favourable variance of \$999,896. In January 2016, the Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase, resulting in a decrease in exploration expenses.
- Share based payments for the year ended December 31, 2016 of \$150,000 (2015 - \$583,680) a favourable variance of \$433,680. The Company issued 3,000,000 shares in 2016 to its CEO in accordance with his contract. The shares were valued at \$150,000 the trading price at the time of issue.

Partially offset by:

- Bank Charges and interest \$1,852,783 (2015 - \$1,124,448) an unfavourable variance of \$728,335 primarily due to additional debt. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with Claymore Capital Pty Ltd. for a three-year US\$6.4 million debt facility and issued 5,800,000 five year \$0.10 finders warrants and upon receipt of the first US\$2,300,000 (Cdn\$3,019,147) the Company issued 39,279,384 three year \$0.065 warrants and 7,655,283 three year \$0.060 warrants.
- Consulting fees \$1,264,667 (2015 - \$828,625) an unfavourable variance of \$436,042 primarily due to the addition of consultants to develop the T'Boli mine and ultimately bring it into profitable production, as described in the Corporate Activity section 5 above.

- Repairs and Maintenance \$1,092,980 (2015 - \$nil) an unfavourable variance of \$1,092,980. During January 2016, the Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase. The repairs and maintenance were for the T'Boli processing plant which produced the incidental revenues described below.
- Other operating costs \$1,222,213 (2015 - \$641,579) an unfavourable variance of \$580,634 primarily due to increased administrative costs.

Other items favourable variance \$3,045,212

- Incidental revenues \$1,273,335 (2015 - \$nil) from the processing of mineralized developmental material stockpiles and tailings. Prior period's incidental revenues were offset against exploration and evaluation expenses due to the T'Boli project being in exploration phase during the prior period.
- Foreign exchange gains \$238,574 (2015 – losses \$1,528,972) a favourable variance of \$1,767,546 resulting from the strengthening of the Philippine Peso and Canadian dollar against the US dollar during the year.

Partially offset by:

- Royalties on metal sales \$23,482 (2015 - \$nil). At December 31, 2016, the Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase. The royalties relate to the Incidental revenues described above.

Deferred income tax expense favourable variance \$1,822,279

- Deferred income tax recovery \$(663,055) (2015 – expense \$1,159,224).

The following selected financial information for the eight previous quarters is derived from the consolidated financial statements of the Company prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	Three Months Ended December 2016	Three Months Ended September 30, 2016	Three Months Ended June 30, 2016	Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
Total assets	9,622	6,980	6,448	5,639
Working Capital (deficiency)	(17,967)	(16,480)	(15,539)	(15,789)
Net Income (loss)	(770)	(110)	(1,548)	(1,385)
Other Comprehensive Income (loss)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
	Three Months Ended December, 2015	Three Months Ended September 30, 2015	Three Months Ended June 30, 2015	Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Total assets	5,140	4,883	4,162	3,906
Working Capital (deficiency)	(13,565)	(12,607)	(15,227)	(16,083)
Net Income (loss)	(3,476)	(1,603)	(852)	(1,345)
Other Comprehensive Income (loss)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(0.05)	(0.02)	(0.04)	(0.07)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a

Results of Operations for the three months ended December 31, 2016, compared with the three months ended December 31, 2015.

For the three months ended December 31, 2016, the Company reported consolidated net loss of \$770,047 (December 31, 2015 - \$3,475,873) a favourable variance of \$2,705,826. The favourable variance is primarily the result of incidental revenues from the processing of mineralized developmental material and tailings and favourable FX rates partially offset by higher interest costs related to new borrowing and a general increase in costs due to increased activity. Further explanations of the variances are detailed below.

Operating expenses favourable variance \$693,696

- Bank Charges and interest \$82,405 (2015 - \$549,915) a favourable variance of \$467,510. Increase is due to an adjustment related to the amortization of the equipment component of the convertible notes.
- Exploration and evaluation expenses \$48,732 (2015 – expense \$1,008,635) a favourable variance of \$959,903. The Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase, resulting in a decrease in exploration expenses and an increase in development expenditures.
- Share based payments for the three-months ended December 31, 2016 \$nil (2015 - \$583,680) a favourable variance of \$583,680 as a result of no stock options being granted during the period compared to prior period.

Partially offset by:

- Consulting fees \$315,378 (2015 - \$215,540) an unfavourable variance of \$99,838 primarily due to the addition of consultants to bring the T'Boli mine into profitable production as described in the Corporate Activity section 5 above.
- Repairs and Maintenance \$267,524 (2015 - \$nil) an unfavourable variance of \$267,524. During January 2016, the Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase. The repairs and maintenance were for the T'Boli processing plant which produced the Incidental revenues described above.

- Other operating costs \$408,092 (2015 – recovery \$541,943) an unfavourable variance of \$950,035 primarily due to increased administrative costs.

Other items favourable variance \$189,851

- Gain on sale of plant, property and equipment of \$27,813 (2015 - \$nil) a favourable variance of \$27,813.
- Foreign exchange losses \$336,959 (2015 – losses \$500,822) a favourable variance of \$163,863 resulting from the strengthening of the Philippine peso and Canadian dollar against the US dollar during the year.

Partially offset by:

Deferred income tax expense favourable variance \$1,822,279

- Deferred income tax recovery \$(663,055) (2015 – expense \$1,159,224).

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At December 31, 2016, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$17,966,505 (2015 - \$13,564,925), consisting of cash of \$418,163 (2015 - \$185,581), amounts and advances receivable of \$259,279 (2015 - \$836,752), prepaid expenses and other assets of \$915,751 (2015 - \$559,650), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due within three months, of \$6,209,390 (2015 - \$6,264,740), loans payable of \$3,142,681 (2015 - \$705,365), convertible notes of \$4,740,666 (2015 - \$2,571,607), and due to related parties of \$5,561,501 (2015 - \$5,605,196

Due to related parties are advances from Mighty River International Ltd. (“Mighty River”), a related party, being a company that owns over 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of Rizal. On May 2, 2013, the Company entered into an agreement with Mighty River. Mighty River agreed to provide the Company with up to a US\$5 million loan facility. Amounts drawn bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum and were repayable in 12 months from the draw date. In connection with the loan agreement, Rizal provided Mighty River with security over all its assets and Rizal, Mighty River and Rizal's Philippine affiliate, TMC, entered into royalty agreements pursuant to which Mighty River is entitled to receive a 1% production royalty on the T'Boli mine located in the Philippines for each US\$1 million advanced to Rizal. On May 27, 2014, the Company and Mighty River amended the agreement extending the Final Maturity Date and Repayment Date to December 31, 2015. The Company reached an agreement with Mighty River to extend the maturity date of the note to September 30, 2016 and refinance \$904,000 (US\$800,000), being a portion of the amounts owed on the Credit Facility for interest and royalties and issued 18,080,000 units at \$0.05 each with each unit consisting of a common share and a warrant to purchase a common share for 12 months at \$0.10. On September 7, 2016, the Company reached an agreement with Mighty River to refinance \$400,000 (US\$307,500), being a portion of the amounts owed on the Credit Facility for interest and issued 8,000,000 units at \$0.05 each with each unit consisting of a common share and a warrant to purchase a common share for one year at \$0.10. The warrants are subject to an acceleration provision, in the event the closing price of the Corporation's common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange equals or exceeds \$0.25 for a period of 15 consecutive trading days, the Corporation may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and the Warrants will thereafter expire on the date that is thirty days after the after the date of the notice to the holders. The Company is in discussions on repayment terms with Mighty River Credit Facility that matured as at December 31, 2016. At the date of filing the MDA, Rizal was in advanced discussions with Mighty River and therefore expecting to formalize an extension of the loan in the coming months. At December 31, 2016, the Company had total principal, interest and royalties owing to Mighty River of \$5,458,921 (US\$ 4,142,706) (2015 - \$5,605,196 (US\$4,142,706)).

On January 11, 2016 the Company entered into an agreement with Claymore Capital Pty Ltd. for a three-year US\$6.4 million debt facility. Amounts drawn bear interest at a rate of 12%. The funds are to be provided in stages as follows: Stage 1 – US\$600,000 within 6 weeks of signing the Binding Term Sheet. Completed February 24, 2016; Stage 2 – US\$600,000 – confirmation of sustainable production at 200 tonnes per day (tpd). Completed March 18, 2016; Stage 3 – US\$1.1m – subject to confirmation of planned increase in production to 400 tpd; Stage 4 – US\$4.25m – subject to confirmation of maintainable production at 400 tpd. The funds will be used for working capital for both the corporate and mine operations, repayment of a portion of existing notes, Capital to expand the T'Boli project to 400 tpd and grow/develop the existing asset base. As at December 31, 2016, the Company had received US\$2,300,000. Total principal and interest owing, recorded at fair value as at December 31, 2016, is US\$1,968,286 (CDN\$2,642,817) (2015 - US\$126,000 (CDN\$174,384)).

The Company will require significant cash funding to conduct its exploration and development programs, meet its administrative overhead costs, repay the convertible notes, and maintain its resource interests over the next twelve months. This will require the Company to obtain additional financing. The Company invests surplus cash in guaranteed investment certificates with Bank of Montreal and faces no known liquidity issues.

Financial Instruments

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit or loss “FVTPL”; loan to Agusan, as available-for-sale “AFS”; amounts and advances receivable (excluding GST receivable), as loans and receivables; and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, convertible notes and due to related parties, as other financial liabilities.

The carrying values of amounts and advances receivable (excluding GST receivable), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair values due to the short terms to maturity of these financial instruments. The loans payable have been valued using the effective interest rate method.

The carrying values of convertible notes were determined, in accordance with Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, by discounting the face value of the notes over the terms of each note by a discount rate of 60%, and accreting the discount over the respective term to the anticipated conversion date of the notes.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, uncertainty around the collection schedule for the Agusan loan resulted from Metallum Limited (“Metallum”) putting the project on care and maintenance status. Metallum continues to have the project on care and maintenance and as a result, at December 31, 2016, the carrying value of the loan to Agusan continues to be impaired to \$nil, in accordance with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash. Cash has been placed on deposit with major Canadian and Philippine financial institutions. The risk arises from the non-performance of counterparties of contractual financial obligations.

The Company manages credit risk, in respect of cash, by maintaining deposits at major financial institutions with strong investment-grade ratings.

Concentration of credit risk exists with respect to the Company’s cash, as the majority of the amounts are held with only a few Canadian and Philippine financial institutions. The Company’s concentration of credit risk and maximum exposure thereto, is as follows:

		December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Canadian dollar equivalent			
Australian dollar	\$	164,768	\$ -
Canadian dollar		7,319	133,178
Philippine peso		246,076	52,403
Total cash	\$	418,163	\$ 185,581

The Company is also exposed to credit risk with respect to its amounts and advances receivable and loan to Agusan. The Company maintains an equity investment in Agusan and receives periodic financial information from Metallum and Agusan with respect to that investment. The Company actively monitors the financial status of Agusan and Metallum to minimize the credit risk related to this loan. Other amounts receivable relate to input tax credits and advances to suppliers.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- (a) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- (b) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company's cash is held in bank accounts. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on their estimated fair values as of December 31, 2016 and 2015. Future cash flows from interest income on cash are not expected to be material. The Company manages interest rate risk by investing in highly liquid investments with maturities of one year or less.

The Company's convertible notes, loans payable and due to related parties are at fixed rates of interest.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to related parties, as a portion of these amounts are denominated in Philippine pesos, Australian dollars ("AU") and US dollars as follows:

	December 31, 2016		December 31, 2015	
Canadian dollar equivalent				
<u>Philippine Pesos</u>				
Cash	\$	246,076	\$	52,403
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(3,641,516)		(3,522,077)
<u>AUD\$</u>				
Cash		169,711		-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,289,585)		(1,244,919)
Due to related parties (note 12)		(102,580)		-
Convertible notes (note 9)		(1,651,461)		-
<u>US\$</u>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(479,373)		(299,137)
Loans payable (note 14)		(2,642,817)		(315,378)
Due to related parties (notes 10 & 12)		(5,458,921)		(5,605,196)
Net exposure				
Canadian dollar equivalent	\$	(14,850,466)	\$	(10,934,304)

The Company manages foreign currency risk by only holding funds in foreign currencies for short-term requirements. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts and does not utilize derivatives to mitigate this risk.

A 1% fluctuation in the value of the Philippine peso, Australian dollar and US dollar at December 31, 2016 would result in a change to net loss and comprehensive loss of approximately \$149,000 (2015-\$109,000).

(ii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required for operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. Accounts payable are all due within thirty days and amounts due to related parties, excluding convertible notes due to related parties and amounts due under the credit facilities, are without specific terms of repayment; however, they are expected to be repaid within one year.

The Company will require significant cash funding to conduct its exploration programs, meet its administrative overhead costs, meet its repayment obligations, maintain its resource interests and bring its T'Boli gold processing operation to full production capacity. This will require the Company to obtain additional financing.

Financial Condition and Capital Resources

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company continued to provide financial support to the Philippine companies, in particular, its partially-owned affiliates, BRC in the Comval in eastern Mindanao and in T'Boli, in southwestern Mindanao.

At December 31, 2016, the working capital deficit was \$17,966,505 (2015 - \$13,564,925), which includes the convertible notes of \$4,740,666 (2015 - \$2,571,607), advances against the credit facility due to related parties \$5,561,501 (2015 - \$5,605,196) and other loans of \$ 3,142,681 (2015 - \$705,365).

Exploration and Evaluation

Through its subsidiaries and the Philippine affiliates, the Company has interests in certain permits and licences to explore and develop mineral properties located in the Philippines. At December 31, 2016, the Company had determined that the T'Boli project had entered the development phase. As such, acquisition costs were transferred to construction in process. As such, the exploration balance for the project is now \$nil (2015 - \$1,094,881). To date, the Company has spent, net of recoveries from metal sales, developing the Philippine properties as detailed below:

	Batoto	TMC	December 31, 2016 Total	December 31, 2015 Total
Cumulative exploration and evaluation expenses				
Incurring during year				
Exploration	41,516	367,993	409,509	1,229,481
Mill Site	-	-	-	282,094
Exploration and evaluation expenses	\$ 41,516	\$ 367,993	\$ 409,509	\$ 1,511,575
Recoveries from metal sales	-	-	-	(102,170)
Net exploration and evaluation expenses	\$ 41,516	\$ 367,993	\$ 409,509	\$ 1,409,405

In 2016 the Company commenced reporting recoveries from metal sales in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss as incidental revenues rather than an offset to exploration and evaluation expenses as reported in 2015 in the table above.

Related Party Transactions and Balances

At December 31, 2016, the Company owed \$6,359,514 (2015 - \$6,400,092) to related parties, of which amounts owed to officers and directors included in accounts payable, are as follows:

	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Officers and directors for:		
Consulting and directors fees	\$ 678,952	\$ 681,352
Reimburse expenses	7,450	14,372
Convertible notes (note 8)	111,611	99,172
Due to related parties	5,561,501	5,605,196
	\$ 6,359,514	\$ 6,400,092

At December 31, 2016, the Company was committed to pay termination payments to officers of the Company, in the event of termination without cause, of between two and three years of annual salary. If all termination payments are triggered the Company would be required to pay \$1,092,000 (2015 - \$1,020,000).

Significant Accounting Policies and Estimates

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiaries.

Non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated partially-owned Philippine companies are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition.

Investments in and Expenditures on Resource Properties

Once a permit or license to explore an area has been secured, acquisition costs are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Exploration expenditures, related to the initial search for deposits with economic potential and to detailed assessments of deposits or other projects that have been identified as having economic potential, are expensed as incurred. Any incidental pre-production revenue is net against exploration and evaluation expenditures, until the property is in commercial production.

Management reviews the carrying value of capitalized costs at least annually. In the case of undeveloped projects, there may be only inferred resources to form a basis for the impairment review. The review is based on a status report regarding the Company's intentions for development of the undeveloped property.

Once an economically viable reserve has been determined for an area and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mine development assets, which is a component of property, plant and equipment.

The Company considers a project to be in commercial production following a reasonable period of testing of the production processes, and when the mine and processing plant are in the location and condition necessary to operate at their anticipated full capacity.

Subsequent recovery of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets depends on successful development or sale of the undeveloped project. If a project does not prove viable, all capitalized costs associated with the project, net of any impairment provisions, are written off.

Retirement Benefit Obligation

The Company has a legislated obligation to provide a retirement payment to employees in the Philippines equal to 22.5 days pay for every year of credited service at attainment of a retirement age of 60. The Company completes an actuarial valuation of the present value of the obligation annually. The last actuarial valuation of the present value of the obligation was carried out at February 13, 2017 based on obligations at December 31, 2016. The present value of the obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The current and past service costs at December 31, 2016 were \$16,080 (2015 - \$119,655).

Provision for Reclamation Liability

The Company is subject to laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation.

Future obligations to retire an asset, including dismantling, remediation and ongoing treatment and monitoring of the site related to normal operations, are initially recognized and recorded as a liability based on estimated future cash flows discounted at a credit-adjusted risk-free rate.

As at December 31, 2016, a liability for site reclamation for the T'Boli property of \$1,290,000 was recorded. The liability is estimated based on a detailed mine rehabilitation plan cost of PhP 42,400,000, inflated at 1.50% over the term of the plan from 2010 to 2022 and discounted to present value using a 5-year risk free rate of 1.11%.

The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties, except as disclosed above, that may result in material liability to the Company.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company (the ultimate parent company), its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Esperanza Capital Corp and its 20% interest in Exploradora La Esperanza S.A. (a Colombian company); Sabena Limited and its subsidiaries (Australian companies); Tribal Holdings Inc., Batoto Holdings Inc., and Philco Holdings Inc. (Canadian companies), and Tribal Processing Corporation ("Tribal Processing") (Philippine company); and the accounts of its partially-owned (40%) Philippine affiliates, Batoto Resources Corporation ("BRC") and TMC Tribal Mining Corporation ("TMC"), referred to throughout the consolidated financial statements as the "Philippine companies". The Company owns 40% of each of the Philippine companies, which have been consolidated as they meet the criteria under IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company's ownership percentage in the Philippine companies is a result of Philippine laws restricting foreign ownership, but the Company is acting as operator of the Philippine companies. The remaining 60% ownership of each of the Philippine companies is owned by the two respective presidents of those companies. Each president has signed an option agreement allowing the Company to acquire control in certain circumstances. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

The Company has a 20% interest in Agusan and is able to exert significant influence over Agusan as a result. Agusan is considered to be an associate as at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated partially-owned Philippine companies are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition.

Share-based payments

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods using the graded vesting method. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. Non-vesting conditions are considered in making the assumption about the number of awards that are expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to share-based payments reserve. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the recorded value in share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital. Upon expiry, forfeiture or cancellation, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

Risks and Uncertainties

Mining and exploration involves a high degree of risk, and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company has significant cash requirements to conduct its planned explorations, meet its administrative overhead and maintain its resource interests.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to bring the Tribal Processing T'Boli gold processing plant to full production, and secure additional financing to fund the remaining development of the T'Boli mine and gold processing plant and planned exploration and development, and fund its ongoing administrative expenditures. While it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

The recoverability of the Company's investment in, and expenditures on, resource properties is dependent on several factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development of these properties, and future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of resource interests.

The Company is in compliance with all material regulations applicable to its exploration activities. Existing and possible future environmental legislation, regulations, and actions, could cause additional expense, capital

expenditures, restrictions, and delays in the activities of the Company, the extent of which cannot be predicted. The Company, as noted in item 5 above has made significant changes to address the underperformance of the milling and mining operations at T'Boli and with the cooperation of two new cornerstone investors it is implementing a plan that is expected will result in the T'Boli project recommencing operations in the second half of 2015. At BRC, we will continue the exploration and development of the projects in the Comval in eastern Mindanao at levels to ensure compliance with Philippine requirements to keep the permits in good standing. The Company must obtain approvals and or comply with regulatory and environmental regulations and there is no assurance that such approvals can be obtained on a timely basis. The cost of compliance with changes in governmental regulations has the potential to reduce the profitability of operations.

The Company's resource properties are located in the Philippines and, consequently, are subject to certain risks, including currency fluctuations and possible political and economic instability which may result in the impairment or loss of mining title or other mineral rights, and mineral exploration and mining activities may be affected in varying degrees by political stability and governmental regulations to the mining industry.

Shareholder information

Common Shares

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares without par value, and, at December 31, 2016 and the date of this MD&A, 188,217,712 (2015 – 146,443,212) common shares were issued and outstanding.

On October 13, 2016, the Company issued 7,655,283 three year \$0.06 warrants after receiving the remaining US \$350,000 of the stage 3 funding under the terms of the debt facility. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$86,432.

On September 7, 2016, the Company issued 1,500,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit and received gross proceeds of \$75,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant at a price of \$0.10 for a period of one year subject to an acceleration provision. In the event the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV equals or exceeds \$0.25 for a period of 15 consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and the warrants will thereafter expire on the date that is thirty days after the date of the notice to the holders.

On September 7, 2016, the Company reached agreement with a related party to convert \$400,000 in debt and issued 8,000,000 units at a deemed value of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant at a price of \$0.10 for a period of one year subject to an acceleration provision. In the event the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV equals or exceeds \$0.25 for a period of 15 consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and the warrants will thereafter expire on the date that is thirty days after the date of the notice to the holders. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$152,202.

On August 15, 2016, the Company issued 16,762,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit and received gross proceeds of \$838,100 and issued 115,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for finder's fees of \$5,750. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant at a price of \$0.10 per for a period of one year subject to an acceleration provision. In the event the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV equals or exceeds \$0.25 for a period of 15 consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof and the warrants will thereafter expire on the date that is thirty days after the date of the notice to the holders.

On July 29, 2016, the Company issued 15,067,846 three-year \$0.065 warrants after receiving stage 2 funding of US \$600,000 under the terms of the debt facility. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$230,415.

On May 27, 2016, the Company reached agreement with trade creditors to convert \$224,625 in debt and issued 4,492,500 units at a deemed value of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company for a period of one year from closing at an exercise price of \$0.10. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$163,081.

On May 18, 2016, the Company issued 11,750,000 three year \$0.065 warrants after receiving stage 2 funding of US \$600,000 under the terms of the debt facility. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$188,666.

On April 11, 2016, the Company reached agreement with trade creditors to convert \$215,450 in outstanding debts and issued 4,309,000 units at a deemed value of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company for a period of one year from closing at an exercise price of \$0.10. The warrants issued have a fair value of \$62,588.

On April 11, 2016, the Company reached agreement with insiders to convert \$179,800 in outstanding debts and issued 3,596,000 shares at a deemed value of \$0.05 per share.

On March 15, 2016, the Company issued 12,461,538 three-year \$0.065 warrants after receiving stage 1 funding of US \$600,000 under the terms of the debt facility. The warrants were issued have a fair value of \$214,892.

On March 15, 2016, the Company issued 5,800,000 five-year \$0.10 warrants under the terms of the debt facility. The warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model at \$283,620.

On March 11, 2016, the Company issued 3,000,000 shares with a deemed value of \$0.05 per share to its CEO in accordance with his employment contract.

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan whereby the Board of Directors is authorized to grant options to a rolling ceiling of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Options to purchase common shares have been granted to directors, employees and consultants at exercise prices determined by reference to the market value on the date of the grant. The terms of the option and the option price are fixed by the directors at the time of grant subject to restrictions imposed by the TSX-V. Stock options awarded have a maximum term of ten years. The vesting terms of the options are determined by the directors, however, options granted to investor relations consultants are subject to a minimum twelve-month vesting schedule, whereby no more than 25% vest in any three-month period. Stock options held by officers, directors, employees or consultants of the Company expire one year following their departure from the Company.

During the year ended December 31, 2016 the Company did not issue any options. During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company issued 12,000,000 five-year options to purchase common shares of the Company at \$0.05 per share. During year ended December 31, 2016, 120,500 options with exercise prices between \$1.20 and \$4.00 expired unexercised. At December 31, 2016 the Company had 12,163,738 (2015 – 12,386,738) incentive stock options outstanding and exercisable. The options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, have weighted average remaining contractual lives of 3.94 and 4.87 years, respectively.

Warrants

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company granted 87,913,167 warrants that expire between April 11, 2017 and March 15, 2021 with exercise prices between \$0.06 and \$0.10 and had 149,391,184 warrants with exercise prices between \$0.10 and \$0.12 expired. At December 31, 2016, the Company had 87,913,167 (2015 – 149,391,184) share purchase warrants outstanding.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

The Company offered for sale up to 300 convertible notes that mature on December 31, 2017 with a face value of AU \$10,000 per note (“Convertible Notes”) for a total of AU \$3,000,000. Each Convertible Note entitles the holders of the notes to convert into CHESS Depository Interests (“CDI”) of the Company at a conversion price of CDN \$0.05 and one option per CDI issued (“CDI Option”), or into common shares of the Company listed on the TSXV at a conversion price of CDN \$0.05 and one warrant per common share issued, if the Company has not obtained a listing on the Australian Securities Exchange. The CDI Option entitles the holder to purchase one CDI at CDN \$0.06 for a period of three years. The warrants entitle the holder to purchase one common share per warrant at CDN \$0.06 for a period of three years.

The Convertible Notes bear interest at 12% per annum, are convertible at the holders’ election, and will share first ranking security with Rizal’s existing secured debt holders.

The first tranche closed on April 13, 2017 with the issuance Convertible Notes totalling AU \$1,840,000.